instrument, a pre-test study was carried out with thirty percent of the total sample of the 

study and the result of the pre-test study was subjected to exploratory factor analysis as 

presented in the following tables. Thirty percent of the study sample i.e. 1/3 of one 

hundred and five (105) which is thirty two (32) respondents from the study area were 

used for the pre-test study. 

Table 1: Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin and Bartlett's test 

Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin Measure of Sampling Adequacy. 951 

Bartlett's Test of Sphericity 

Approx. Chi-Square 3.018